Total variable costs $1,202.98

Fixed costs

6Estimated Costs and Returns of Hemp Fiber and Seed Production

Estimated Cost of Growing and Harvesting Industrial Hemp for Fiber and Seed

Item Description Unit Quantity $/unit $/acre

Land rent 1.00 $300.00 $300.00

Machinery and equipment Ownership costs acre 1.00 $32.50 $32.50

Irrigation acre 1.00 $0.00 $0.00

Drying facility lease acre 1.00 $0.00 $0.00

Drying materials acre 1.00 $0.00 $0.00

General overhead Taxes, insurance, etc. dollars $1,202.98 7% $84.21

 Total fixed costs $416.71

Total cost of growing and harvesting industrial hemp for fiber and seed $1,619.69

Gross profit per acre -$102.98

Total net return per acre  -$519.69

*Note that the information available in this budget is not a recommendation. The budget accounts for harvest of seed and fiber, although it may be advisable
for crop quality to select one production target and revise operational costs accordingly.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis of the annual per-acre gross margin of hemp production for fiber yield in Florida with negative values
in orange.

Yield
(pounds/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollars/pound)

0.10
(base)

0.15
(+5%)

0.20
(+10%)

0.25
(+15%)

0.30
(+20%)

3,600 (–10%) 77 103 283 463 643

3,800 (–5%) 57 133 323 513 703

4,000 (base) 37 163 363 563 763

4,200 (+5%) 17 193 403 613 823

4,400 (+10%) 3 223 443 663 883

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis of per-acre annual net returns of hemp production for fiber yield in Florida with negative values in
orange.

Yield
(pounds/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollars/pound)

0.10
(base)

0.15
(+5%)

0.20
(+10%)

0.25
(+15%)

0.30
(+20%)

3,600 (–10%) 229 49 131 311 491

3,800 (–5%) 209 19 171 361 551

4,000 (base) 189 11 211 411 611

4,200 (+5%) 169 41 251 461 671

4,400 (+10%) 149 71 291 511 731

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis of the annual per-acre gross margin of hemp production for hemp seed in Florida with negative values
in orange.

Yield
(pounds/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollars/pound)

0.63
(–10%)

0.67
(–5%)

0.70
(base)

0.74
(+5%)

0.77
(+10%)

900 (–10%) 195 159 132 96 69

950 (–5%) 163 125 97 59 30

1,000 (base) 132 92 62 22 8

1,050 (+5%) 100 58 27 15 47

1,100 (+10%) 69 25 8 52 85

7Estimated Costs and Returns of Hemp Fiber and Seed Production

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis of per-acre annual net returns of hemp production for hemp seed in Florida with negative values in
orange.

Yield
(pounds/acre)

Wholesale Price
(dollars/pound)

0.63
(–10%)

0.67
(–5%)

0.70
(base)

0.74
(+5%)

0.77
(+10%)

900 (–10%) 508 472 445 409 382

950 (–5%) 476 438 410 372 343

1,000 (base) 445 405 375 335 305

1,050 (+5%) 413 371 340 298 266

1,100 (+10%) 382 338 305 261 228